RESOLUTION NO. 24-43

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA, DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS, AS PROVIDED BY PINAL COUNTY, OF THE PRIMARY ELECTION HELD ON JULY 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa, Pinal County, Arizona did hold a primary election on the 30th day of July, 2024 for the election of a Mayor and three Councilmembers for a 4-year term and a land sale proposition, Proposition 482; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2024, the City entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Pinal County for election services, which required Pinal County to tally official results of the election; and

WHEREAS, Pinal County has presented the election returns to the City Council, as provided in Exhibit A, and these returns have been canvassed by the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Pinal County, Arizona, based on the returns provided by Pinal County as set forth in Exhibit A, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the total number of ballots cast at said primary election, as shown by the poll lists, was 9,527.

SECTION 2. That the number of ballots rejected was 327.

SECTION 3. That the votes cast for the candidates for mayor were as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Total Votes</u>
Leon Potter	3,235
Nancy Smith	5,546

SECTION 4. That the votes cast for the candidates for councilmember were as follows:

Name	Total Votes
Eric Goettl	4,916
Amber Liermann	5,602
Bob Marsh	4,824
Chrystal O'Jon	3,015
Le'on Willis	2,440

SECTION 5. That it is hereby found, determined and declared of record, that the following candidates did receive more than the required amount of valid votes cast and are hereby issued certificates of election:

<u>Mayor</u> Nancy Smith

Councilmember Eric Goettl Amber Liermann Bob Marsh

SECTION 6. That it is hereby found, determined and declared of record, that proposition 482, a measure approving a land sale proposition passed by the following vote:

Yes: 4,854 votes No: 3,892 votes

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 13th day of August, 2024.

APPROVED:

Nancy Smith Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vanessa Bueras, MMC City Clerk Denis Fitzgibbons City Attorney

Exhibit A